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SHRI RANGARAJAN KUMARA-
MANGALAM: [ would like to make it clear that this is onc of the important issucs that will be discussed in the all party meeting where electoral reforms will bc discussed.

Visit of the PLO Chicf

*422. SHRI MURLIDHAR CHANDRA-
KANT BHANDARE: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the PLO Chief Mr. Yasser Arafat paid an official visit to New Delhi in January this year;

(b) if so, what specific issues relating to peacc in West Asia were discussed with him; and

(c) the outcome thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHR1 EDUARDO FALEIRO): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c) The ongoing West Asian peace process was among the topics discussed during the visit. India’s continued commitment to the Palestinian cause and Kkeenness to contribute cffectively to promoting Palestinian intersts in the pcacc process werc reiterated. President Arafat expressed appreciation for India’s consistent support and stressed the importance of Indo-PLO rclations. He favoured Indian participation in the multilateral phase of the West Asian peace talks in view of its close and friendly relations with all Arab countries.

SHR1 MURLIDHAR CHANDRA-
KANT BHANDARE: Sir, India has been the leader in championing many causes, anti-apartheid, the occupied Palestinian territory, to usher in peace in this globe. With the end of the cold war, the world has entered into a new phase, and we find that the Palestinian problem is now sought to be solved through negotiations. India has to play an effective role, and I don't think it can play an effective role unless it has a minimum of confidence of both the parties. Mr. Arafat has been a very great friend of our country. There is no question, thercfore, of letting down the cause or the friendship. May I, therefore, ask of the hon. Minister whether he is preparcd to give us a definite assurance that at no cost will we dilute our stand towards the Palestinian problem so far as the rights of the PLO arc concerned?
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SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: Sir, I suppos¢ what the hon. Member would like me to reiterate here in this House is that the cause of the Palcstinian people who we have bcen committed now for dccades, continues to be decar to us and that our commitment is absolute and total to that cause. Surely it is.

SHRI MURLIDHAR CHANDRA-
KANT BHANDARE: The second supplementary is this. Will this task not be now facilitated by the fact that we have given recognition to Israel and established diplomatic relations between us and Israel with the tacit approval of Mr. Arafat himself?

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: Yes,
Sir, it will be facilitated.
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SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: Well,
Sir, obviously, the sort of insinuation, observation the hon. Member has made is totally devoid of any connection with truth. We are, as I have said earlier, committed to the Palestinian cause as we have cver been, and we shall continuc to be.

Number two, Sir, wc bclicve, as we belicved always, that a solution, a fair and just solution, of the Palcstinian problem is rcally the key to peace and to sccurity in West Asia, and within these paramcters we shall do all cfforts, as the partics may require us to do, to help in peace, in stability in that rcgion which is close to us as well as in fair and just settlement of the problem for the people of Palcsting.
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Has your Defence Minister talked with the Isracl people to takc their help in doing away with terrorism? That is all.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, we have checked up this matter and there have becn no talks with Isracl to combat tcrrorism or countering insurgency.

SHRI SUKOMAL SEN: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, our rclations with PLO and Mr. Yasser Arafat depended on our attitude towards Isracl. Two things have happened reccntly. One is. we did not have had relations with Israel till recently. The other is recognition of the Security Council resolution and rescinding earlicr resolution putting Zionism at par with apartheid. Zionism was put at par with apartheid and accordingly we were opposed to Zionism.
That is why we were opposed to the Israel policy. Now, Government of India is no more committed to that. 1 would like to know from the hon. Minister, what led thc Government in supporting the resolution of the Security Council, rescinding the earlier resolution in respect of Zionism? What is the nature of diplomatic relations with Israel? What made the Government to decide in haste to have diplomatic relations with Israel?
May ] know from the Minister whether it will affect our attitude and policy towards PLO and their struggle for homeland?

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, this hon. House is well aware that therc has been a radical change in the world situation with the end of the cold war and the end of confrontation between the supcrpowers.
Many of the regional conflicts have been solved and are at process of being solved.
Regional conflicts in Southern Africa, part of Africa, regional conflicts in Latin Amecrica, regional conflicts in South East Asia and Eastern part of Asia have been solved after the attitude of confrontation between superpowers has given place to an attitude of cooperation. Now, Sir, this attitude of cooperation hardly anywhere has been as visible as when the two superpowers, United States and the erstwhile Soviet Union sponsored Middle East peace conference. This is the first unique opportunity for peace in that area for a solution to the Palestinian question.
Everybody belicves that they must be supported in their effort. It is in this context that we have established diplomatic relations with Israel because it will help our involvement, our own help in finding a solution to the problem. I would like to add here during the recent visit of President Arafat, one of the things he did was he expressed a fecling that we must get involved in the peace process. What we have done in cstablishing relations with Israel is that in our view, it will help in our contribution towards the pecace process.

So far as the resolution on Zionism is concerned, the matter was not referred to during the visit of President Arafat.
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You can answecr it. 1 don’t mind. The question is relating to your party.

SHR]I EDUARDO FALEIRO: Sir, the General Secretary of the Party would be in a better position to answer it.

(Interruptions).
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So far as Government is concerned, no party question can come herc as to who has been invited in a particular party conference. What happens between the two parties is none of thc business of the Government, (Interruptions).

-

SHRI G.G. SWELL: Mr. Chairman,
Sir, the visit of President Arafat, preceded our establishment of diplomatic relations with Israel by a few days. The Minister is awarc that at this particular sensitive point of time, President Arafat has stated that he had no objection to India having full diplomatic relations with Isracl. It might have been unintended; it might have becn inadvertent, but it has given a wrong signal to the world as if we had waited for a clearance from the PLO for having a full diplomatic relationship with Isracl. Has President Arafat been adviscd about the negotiations? Has any hint been given to him that he could well avoid such kind of statcments at this particular sensitive point?

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: Sir, though the PLO is a very fricndly party and organisation and as thc House knows, we recognise the PLO as the solc and legitimate representative of the people of Palestine, in spite of that I would like to say that we do not consult and we do not decide our foreign policy in consultation with any forcign organisation or Government, howcver fricndly. We dccide our foreign policy on our own pcrceptions and on understanding of our own interest. |
would like to say also that the statement attributed to the Chairman, Mr. Arafat, as quotcd by the hon. Member, has not come to my notice at all. What has come to my notice. (Interruptions).

SHRI G.G.SWELL:

MR. CHAIRMAN: Pleasc take your scat. I have not permitted you. Whatever Mr. G.G. Swell says, will not go on record.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: Now, as per the report which I have got, Mr.
Arafat said, “‘this is a matier within the sovereignty of India and I have no comments to offer.”

Indian citizens in foreign jails

*423. SHRI SANTOSH
BAGRODIA:"
SHRI RAM NARESH
YADAV:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a number of Indian citizens are in different jails in foreign countries;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) what is the number of Indians who have been imprisoned abroad for visa violations and on criminal charges?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHR1 EDUARDO FALEIRO): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c) The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: Sir, if it is a Starred Question and if there is no reply, then the significance of thc Starred Qucstion is lost. You will appreciate this, Sir, because ten days’ noticc has been given and if the information is not collected in ten days with modern communication system, then what do I ask unless he tells me the position of my

*Not recorded.
The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Santosh Bagrodia. first question; Anyhow, do you want to protect mc on this, Sir?

MR. CHAIRMAN: What can I do?

SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: 1
want your reaction on this.

Normally, the External Affairs Ministry is expected to know if there arc Indian citizens in jails in any forcign country.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: May I submit, Sir?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: Sir, we have not got ten days’ notice and this is a problem that happens.(Interruptions.)
There are more than 100 countries. There are more things to it which I will submit when hce completes his question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He says, 1 must protect him. I told him, how can I protect him? How can 1 protect him if the Minister does not answer? Normally, a person cxpects that the Government of India, the External Affairs Ministry, should know where Indian citizens 1n foreign countries arc jailed. If you do not have that information, 1 cannot help.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: I will clarify the position as soon as he completes the supplementary.

SHRI SANTOSH" BAGRODIA: Why don’t you clarify first? Then I will ask my supplementary.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: The position is as follows. There is no way in which we can have complete information.

MR CHAIRMAN: Give him whatever information you have got.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: We
can give him tentative information.
Definitely, whatever information I have,
I will give him.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Not to the House?
(Interruptions.)

SHR1I EDUARDO FALEIRO: Sir, what the Member wants is the total number of Indians who have been imprisoned abroad for visa violation or on criminal charges. To get the specific charges whether they are visa violations or other violations, it would take an enormous amount of time and we cannot get them. Secondly, there is no way in which we can get the information because, under Article 36(b) of the Vienna Convention, the receiving Government or the Government of the country in which the person is imprisoned will not give information to the Mission unless the man who s jailed or imprisoned requests that the Mission be

